06/23/2004 15:58 FAX 202 371 5950

—

1
o

- -3.03

WINSTON & STRAWN

)

[ Fn T WY
l ll'\ -— l'l-al
-

AI\I\A
_.-- T

K

g oo4

Alexandria, VA ' 22313-1450

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

” 2 A 0 ol i
NOV 0 3 2003 ; ] 102?34889 ey Docket Number: 250022-24
\%‘..rnaomﬁ*ﬁr COMI\%S;IS(;‘]?E;SS:‘%?:’T;‘ENTS
P.O. Box 1450

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Execution Date:

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

General Electric Capital Corporation,
as Agent

350 S. Beverly Drive, Suite 200

Beverly Hills, CA 90212

Western Digital Technologies, Inc. 9/19/2003
Western Digital (Fremont), Inc. 9/19/2003
Additional names attached? [] Yes [ No
3. Nature of conveyance:
(] Assignment [ Merger
X1 Security Agreement [0 Change of Name

(Eighth Amendment to Patent, Trademark and Copyright
Security Agreement)

3 Other:

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes B No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);

A. Patent Application Nos.:  See Attached
Additional numbers attached? Yes [ No

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

B. Patent Nos.: See Attached

5. Mail correspondence to: 6. Number of applications and patents involved: ....438
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): wvvvrerevrvnrennnanas $17,480.00
333 S. Grand Avenue, 38th Floor & Enclosed
Los Angeles, CA 90071 ficlose
Attn: Bryan Snyder, Paralegal O] Authorization to charge additlonal fee required
8. Deposit Account No. ...... 50-1814 .
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Staterncnt and signature,
To the best of my knowledge and belicf, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
true copy of the original document.
E. Bradle %‘vd Nev-3, 2003
For: Allan A. Fanuccn (Reg No. 30,256) e 7 Sigmamre Daie
105/2003 ECOOPER 00000063 20360206 Totaynumbédr of pages including cover sheet: [ 21
TUTBUCT 17380, 00 0P
LA:101852.1 /
PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0957




06/23/72004 16:00 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN @o10

SUPPLEMENT 1
to
SCHEDULE1
to
PATENT, TRADEMARK AND
COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

(PART A)
PATENTS
(SEE ATTACHED)

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK
AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT
SF:68956.5

PATENT
REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0958



0672372004 16:00 FAX 202 371 5950

PTO EXHIBIT
WDT ISSUED AND PENDING PATENTS

WINSTON & STRAWN

@o11

K35: Patent# Serial #:  Filing Date  Issue Date SBU Assignee No.
A4l 10/360,206 2/7/2003 )
A1199 10/377,572 2/28/2003 2
Al259 10/377,037 2/28/2003 -3
Al235 10/376,833 2/28/2003 4
Al210 10/376,821 2/28/200) s
A1209 10/377,038 2/28/2003 5
AI207 10/377,219 2/28/2003 7
A1182 10/377,041 2/28/2003 8
Al264 10/376,958 2/28/2003 9
Al144 10/377,210 2/28/2003 10
All121 10/377,078 2/28/2003 11
A0893 10/376,832 2/28/2003 12
A1208 10/376,819 2/28/2003 13
A1231 10/386,259 31072003 14
Al1229 10/404,990 373172003 Is
A1246 10/404,456 3/31/2003 16
A1233 10/404,998 3/31/2003 17
A1230 10/404,997 3/31/2003 18
" Al256 10/404,485 3/31/2003 19
A1223 10/404,457 3/31/2003 20
Al1188 10/405,013 3/31/2003 21
A1298 10/419;459 4/2172003 22
Al244 10/425,886 4/28/2003 23
Al1266 * 10/425,897 4/28/2003 24
A1237 10/427,521 4/30/2003 25
A1252 10/427,760 4/30/2003 26
Al185 10/427,476 4/3072003 27
A1097 10/427,484 43072003 28
A)2ss 10/427,499 - 4/30/2003 29
A1260 10/427,495 4/30/2003 30
A1265 101427,651 4/30/2003 )
A1269 10/427,475 4/30/2003 32
Al1279 10/446,886 $/27/2003 33
A1124 10/446,885 $/27/2003 34
A1306 10/448,488 5/30/2003 35
Wednesday, October 01, 2003 PTO EXHIBIT Page | of ;
PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0959



06/237/2004 16:00 FAX 202 371 5950

WINSTON & STRAWN

o012

K35: Patent# Serisl #: FM Date Issue Date SBU Assignee ’ No.

Al258 10/449,989 5/30/2003 36
Al1286 10/448,489 5/30/2003 37
Al274 10/448,487 $/30/2003 38
A1268 10/452,569 5/30/2003 10
A1099 10/448,482 $/30/2003 40
A1206 10/608,066 672712003 41
Al284 10/607,710 6/27/2003 42
Al247 10/608,874 6/27/2003 43
A1263 10/609,241 6/27/2003 44
A1309 10/609,062 /2772003 45
Al308 10/609,240 6/27/2003 46
A1302 10/627,512 7/25/2003 47
A1303 10/628,144  7/28/2003 48
A)300 10/633,190 7/31/2003 49
Al1339 10/632,351 7/31/2003 50
A1324 10/633,090 _ 7/31/2003 51
Al1301 10/633,145 7/31/2003 52
A2l 10/633,095 7/31/2003 53
A1283 10/632,244 7/31/2003 54
Al242 10/632,880 7/31/2003 55
Al262 10/632,434 7/31/2003 56
Al318 10/655,413 8/25/2003 57
A1329 10/651,408 8/29/2003 58
A1340 10/651,411 8/29/2003 59
Al295 [10/651,412 8/29/2003 60
Wednesday, October 01, 2003 FTO EXHIBIT Page 2 of &

PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0960



06/23/2004 16:00 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN dio13

. [

PTO Exhibit
WDF ISSUED AND PENDING PATENTS

United States Patent APPLICATIONS

Application No. Application Date " No.
08/885,283 12/15/1997 : 61
09/209,060 12/9/1998 62
09/247,882 2/10/1999 o 63
09/268,088 o 3/12/1999 , 64
09/304,224 5/3/1999 65
09/325,104 6/3/1999 ’ 66
09/326,904 6/7/1999 67
09/349,745 7/8/1999 E 68
09/351,743 7/8/1999 69

. 09/379,561 8/23/1999 _ 70
09/464,291 12/15/1999 71
09/476,189 1/3/2000 ' 72
09/500,380 2/8/2000 73
09/502,370 2/11/2000 . 74
09/505,092 2/16/2000 75
09/519,280 3/7/12000 76
09/544,952 4/7/2000 ' 77
09/585,988 6/2/2000 - 78
09/587,640 6/5/2000 79
09/594,417 6/16/2000 ' 80
09/613,929 7/11/2000 81
09/617,791 7/18/2000 82
09/618,849 7/18/2000 83
09/641,025 : 8/16/2000 ‘ 84
09/665,431 9/15/2000 , ' 85
09/670,413 ' 9/26/2000 86
09/705,420 11/2/2000 ' . 87
09/722,356 1/29/2001 ) 88
09/740,749 12/18/2000 . 89
09/745,708 12/21/2000 . 90
09/747,202 12/21/2000 91
09/769,060 1/23/2001 92
09/770,925 1/25/2001 ' 93
09/810,819 3/16/2001 94
09/828,635 4/4/2001 95
09/875,413 6/5/2001 96
09/875,601 6/5/2001 97

Page 1 of 10 PTO ' " 9/15/03
PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0961



06/23/2004 16:00 FAX 202 371

09/884,702
09/886,792
09/902,873
09/907,152
09/918,971
09/929,932
09/933,508
09/943,859
09/952,989
09/963,288
09/978,435
09/999,605
09/999,694
10/007,430
10/013,431
10/016,027
10/017,647
10/017,925
10/020,663
10/024,115
10/024,438
10/026,152
10/026,327
10/042,673
10/042,674
10/055,118
10/056,936
10/071,796
10/071,798
10/074,394
10/074,494
10/079,116
10/086,756
10/087,505
10/100,751
10/100,790
10/101,270
10/112,685
10/126,306
10/134,79%

. 10/137,030

10/146,517

Page 2of 10

5950

WINSTON & STRAWN

6/19/2001
6/20/2001
7/10/2001
7/16/2001
7/30/2001
8/15/2001
8/20/2001
8/30/2001
9/14/2001
9/24/2001
10/16/2001
10/25/2001
10/24/2001
10/22/2001
12/11/2001
12/12/2001
12/12/2001
12/7/2001
12/14/2001
12/18/2001
12/18/2001

12/21/2001 -

12/21/2001
1/8/2002
1/8/2002

1/22/2002
10/23/2001
2/6/2002
2/6/2002
2/11/2002
2/11/2002
2/20/2002
2/28/2002

3/1/2002
3/19/2002
3/19/2002
3/19/2002
3/27/2002
4/18/2002
4/29/2002

5/1/2002
5/14/2002

PTO

99

100
101

102

103
104
105
106
107

108 .

109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
i18
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139

PATENT

@014

9/15/03

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0962



06/23/2004 16:01 FAX 202 371 5950

WINSTON & STRAWN

Ao15

10/152,909 5/20/2002 140
10/155,598 5/22/2002 141
10/159,529 5/30/2002 142
10/161,522 6/3/2002 143
10/170,979 6/13/2002 144
10/175,399 6/18/2002 145
10/176,016 6/19/2002 146
10/178,599 6/24/2002 147
10/180,161 6/25/2002 . 148
10/180,202 6/25/2002 149
10/192,430 7/9/2002 150
10/192,458 7/9/2002 151
10/193,833 7/11/2002 152
10/194,548 7/11/2002 . 153
10/213,339 8/6/2002 154
10/213,532 8/6/2002 155
10/214,044 8/7/2002 156
10/222,042 8/16/2002 157
10/222,322 8/16/2002 158
10/223,922 8/19/2002 159
10/223,992 8/19/2002 160
10/225,088 8/20/2002 161
10/226,398 8/22/2002 162
10/242,091 9/11/2002 163
10/242,921 9/13/2002 164
10/243,401 9/12/2002 165
10/260,896 9/30/2002 166
10/261,119 9/30/2002 167
10/277,463 10/21/2002 168
10/290,880 11/7/2002 169
10/323,128 12/18/2002 170
10/326,514 12/20/2002 171
10/349,470 1/22/2003 172
10/356,149 1/30/2003 173
10/364,799 2/11/2003 174
10/375,539 2/27/2003 175
60/459,715 4/2/2003 176
Page 3 of 10 PTO 9/15/03
PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0963



06/23/2004 16:01 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN [do1e

United States PATENTS

Patent No. Grant Date
4,694,368 9/15/1987 176
5,087,332 2/11/1992 177
5,117,589 . 6/2/1992 178
5,173,826 12/22/1992 179
5,203,119 4/20/1993 180
5,214,589 5/25/1993 181
5,237,476 8/17/1993 182
5,254,373 10/19/1993 183
5,255,141 10/19/1993 184

5,255,142 10/19/1993 185
5,256,266 10/26/1993 186 °
5,282,103 1/25/1994 187
5,290,416 3/1/1994 188
5,299,081 3/29/1994 189
5,309,305 5/3/1994 190
5,327,310 7/5/1994 191
5,335,458 8/9/1994 192
5,339,702 8/23/1994 193
5,353,180 10/4/1994 194
5,357,389 10/18/1994 195
5,359,480 10/25/1994 196
5,373,408 12/13/1994 197
5,385,637 1/31/1985 198
5,386,666 2/7/1995 199
5,396,387 3/7/1995 200
5,406,432 4/11/1995 201
5,410,794 5/2/1995 202
5,434,826 7/18/1995 203
5,436,779 7/25/1995 204
5,438,273 8/1/1995 205
5,438,470 8/1/1995 . 206
5,446,613 8/29/1995 207
5,452,168 9/19/1995 208
5,465,477 11/14/1995 209
5,472,736 12/5/1995 210
5,473,485 12/5/1995 211
5,473,486 12/5/1995 212
5,504,999 4/9/1996 213
5,508,868 4/16/1996 - 214

Page 4 of 10 PTO 9/15/03
PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0964



0672372004 16:01 FAX 202 371 5950

WINSTON & STRAWN

5,516,430 5/14/1996 215
5,520,814 6/25/1996 216
5,535,074 7/9/1996 217
5,568,332 10/22/1996 218
5,568,981 10/29/1996 219
5,576,914 11/19/1996 220
5,578,342 11/26/1996 221
5,602,699 2/11/1997 222
5,606,476 2/25/1997 223
5,612,098 3/18/1997 224
5,617,278 4/1/1997 225
5,627,704 5/6/1997 226
5,646,805 7/8/1997 227
5,654,851 8/5/1997 228
5,657,191 8/12/1997 229
5,668,477 9/16/1997 230
5,680,213 10/21/1997 231
5,685,645 11/11/1997 232
5,694,276 12/2/1997 233
5,704,715 1/6/1998 234
5,705,973 1/6/1998 235
5,707,538 1/13/1998 236
5,708,358 1/13/1998 237
5,717,550 2/10/1998 238
5,726,841 3/10/1998 239
5,727,308 3/17/1998 240
5,731,937 3/24/1998 241
5,734,533 3/31/1998 242
5,739,987 4/14/1998 243
5,739,990 4/14/1998 244
5,742,162 4/21/1998 245
5,742,459 4/21/1998 246
5,748,413 5/5/1998 247
5,750,275 5/12/1998 248
5,751,528 5/12/1998 249
5,754,367 5/19/1998 250
5,758,406 6/2/1998 251
5,764,451 6/9/1998 252
5,768,073 6/16/1998 253
5,771,138 6/23/1998 254
5,772,493 6/30/1998 255
5,784,224 7/21/1998 256
Page § of 10 . ' PTO . 8/15/03
PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0965



fhois

0672372004 16:01 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN
5,784,228 7/21/1998 257
5,792,547 8/11/1998 258
5,793,279 8/11/1998 : , 259
5,793,550 - 8/11/1998 - 260
5,793,577 , 8/11/1998 261
5,795,451 8/18/1998 , 262
5,796,558 A 8/18/1998 263
5,801,531 9/1/1998 264
5,809,637 9/22/1998 . . . 265
5,818,685 10/6/1998 L 266
5,838,521 11/17/1998 . 267
5,842,270 12/1/1998 : 268
5,844,420 12/1/1998 269
5,844,752 12/1/1998 : 270
5,859,749 1/2/1999 ' 271
5,859,754 1/12/1999 272
5,870,252 2/9/1999 : ’ 273
5,870,258 2/9/1999 274
5,875,542 3/2/1999 275
5,876,848 3/2/1999 276
5,877,923 3/2/1999 ' 277
5,880,912 - 3/9/1999 278
5,883,763 ' 3/16/1999 . 279
5,889,634 3/30/1999 280
5,889,637 3/30/1999 281
5,894,381 4/13/1999 282
5,896,248  4/20/1999 283
5,917,680 6/29/1999 , 284
5,920,979 : 7/13/1999 285
5,923,505 7/13/1999 286
5,928,715 71271999 287
5,943,190 8/24/1999 : 288
5,943,761 8/31/1999 289
5,949,627 ' 9/7/1999 290
5,959,806 9/28/1999 291
5,959,811 9/28/1999 292
5,961,746 10/5/1999 293
5,962,080 : 10/5/1999 294
5,966,272 10/12/1999 295
5,966,800 10/19/1999 296
5,984,104 11/16/1999 297
5,996,213 - 12/7/1999 298

Page 6 of 10 PTO " 9115/03

PATENT
REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0966



06/23/2004 16:01 FAX 202 371 5950

6,002,552
6,008,969
6,018,441
6,025,988
- 6,032,353
6,034,851
6,043,959
6,055,138
6,073,338
6,078,479
6,099,362
6,103,073
6,108,166
6,118,629

6,118,638 .

6,125,014
6,125,015
6,134,089
6,136,166
6,137,656
6,137,661
6,137,662
6,144,528
6,147,838
6,151,196
6,160,684
6,163,426
6,166,891
6,173,486
6,175,476
6,178,064
6,178,066
6,178,070
6,181,522
6,181,525
6,185,077
6,185,081
6,188,549
6,190,764

6,193,584

6,195,229
6,198,608

Page 7 of 10

WINSTON & STRAWN

12/14/1999
12/28/1999
1/25/2000
2/15/2000
3/712000
3/1/2000
3/28/2000
4/25/2000
6/13/2000
6/20/2000
8/8/2000
8/15/2000
8/22/2000
9/12/2000
9/12/2000
9/26/2000
9/26/2000
10/17/2000
10/24/2000
10/24/2000
10/24/2000,
10/24/2000
11/7/2000
11/14/2000
11/21/2000
12/12/2000
12/19/2000
12/26/2000
1/16/2001
1/16/2001
1/23/2001
1/23/2001
1/23/2001
1/30/2001
1/30/2001
2/6/2001
2/6/2001
2/13/2001
2/20/2001
2/27/2001
2/27/2001
3/6/2001

PTO

299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338

339
340

PATENT

do1ig

9/15/03

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0967



06/23/2004 16:02 FAX 202 371 5950

6,198,609

6,201,673

6,204,998
6,204,999
6,215,625
6,219,205
6,221,218
6,222,707
6,229,672
6,230,959
6,233,116
6,233,125
6,236,543
6,237,215
6,246,547
6,249,404
6,252,743
6,258,468
6,275,354
6,277,505
6,282,056
6,296,955
6,304,414
6,310,746
6,310,750
6,317,290
6,317,297
6,330,131
6,330,136
6,330,137
6,333,830
6,339,518
6,349,014
6,349,017
6,351,355
6,353,318
6,353,511
6,356,412
6,369,983
6,373,660
6,376,964
6,378,195

Page 8 of 10

WINSTON & STRAWN

3/6/2001
3/13/2001
3/20/2001
3/20/2001
4/10/2001
4/17/2001
4/24/2001
4/24/2001

5/8/2001
5/15/2001
5/15/2001
5/15/2001
5/22/2001
5/29/2001

6/12/2001

6/19/2001
6/26/2001
7/10/2001
8/14/2001
8/21/2001
8/28/2001
10/2/2001
10/16/2001
10/30/2001
10/30/2001
11/13/2001
11/13/2001
12/11/2001
12/11/2001
12/11/2001
12/25/2001
1/15/2002
2/19/2002
2/19/2002
2/26/2002
3/5/2002
3/5/2002
3/12/2002
4/9/2002
4/16/2002
4/23/2002
4/30/2002

PTO

3451
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
- 366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382

PATENT

do20

$/15/03

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0968



do21
06/23/2004 16:02 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN

6,381,095 ' 4/30/2002 . 383
6,381,105 4/30/2002 384
6,392,850 5/21/2002 385
6,396,660 5/28/2002 : 386
" 6,399,179 ' 6/4/2002 , 387
6,400,526 6/4/2002 C 388
6,404,600 6/11/2002 389
6,404,601 6/11/2002 390
6,410,170 6/25/2002 . 391
6,417,998 7/9/2002 392
6,417,999 . 7/9/2002 - 393
6,418,000 7/9/2002 . 394
6,418,048 7/9/2002 . 395
6,421,211 ' X 7/16/2002 ‘ 396
6,421,212 7/16/2002 - 397
6,424,505 7/23/2002 398
6,424,507 7/23/2002 399
6,430,806 : 8/13/2002 400
6,433,965 8/13/2002 ' 401
6,433,968 8/13/2002 402
6,433,970 8/13/2002 403
6,437,945 8/20/2002 ) 404
6,445,536 ©9/32002 405
6,445,542 9/3/2002 406
6,445,553 9/3/2002 . 407
6,445,554 C9/3/2002 408
6,447,935 9/10/2002 409
6,448,765 9/10/2002 410
6,452,742 " 9/17/2002 411
6,452,765 9/17/2002 412
6,456,465 : 9/24/2002 413
6,459,552 10/1/2002 . 414
6,462,920 10/8/2002 : 415
6,466,401 10/15/2002 416
6,466,402 - 10/15/2002 ' © 417
6,466,404 10/15/2002 418
6,468,436 10/22/2002 419
6,469,877 10/22/2002 420
6,479,096 11/12/2002 421
6,483,662 11/19/2002 422
6,487,040 11/26/2002 423
6,487,056 11/26/2002 : 424
Page 9 of 10 . PTO 9/15/03
PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0969



d) 022
06/23/2004 16:02 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN

6,490,125 12/3/2002 425 .
6,496,330 12/17/2002 - - 426
6,496,334 12/17/2002 427
6,504,676 - A 1/7/2003 : 428
6,512,659 1/28/2003 429.
6,512,661 - 1/28/2003 430
6,512,690 1/28/2003 431
6,515,573 2/4/2003 432
6,538,850 : 3/25/2003 433
6,552,874 4/22/2003 . 434
6,552,928 4/22/2003 , 435
6,577,470 6/10/2003 . 436
6,583,961 6/24/2003 . 437
Page 10 of 10 : PTO ‘ 9/15/103
PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0970



0672372004 15:59 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN @oos

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PATENT,
TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK AND
COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT (“Eighth Amendment”) is made as of September 19,
2003, by and between WESTERN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation
formerly known as Western Digital Corporation (“Borrower””), WESTERN DIGITAL
(FREMONT), INC., a Delaware corporation (“WD Fremont™; Borrower and WD Fremont
together with any other party who becomes a grantor hereunder, collectively, as “Grantors” and
each individually as a “Grantor””), and GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, as administrative agent (in such capacity, “Administrative Agent” or
“Agent”) for the lenders (“Lenders™) from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement (as
defined below).

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as
of September 19, 2003 (as the same may from time to time be further amended, restated, modified
or supplemented, collectively, the “Credit Agreement”), by and among Pledgors, the other credit
parties party thereto, Lenders, Agent and Bank of America, N.A., as documentation agent for
Lenders (in such capacity, “Documentation Agent”; Agent and Documentation Agent are
collectively referred to as “Co-Agents™ and each, a “Co-Agent”), which amends and restates in its
entirety the Credit Agreement dated as of September 20, 2000, Co-Agents and Lenders have
agreed to continue to make certain financial accommodations to or for the direct or indirect
benefit of Pledgors.

B. Borrower and Agent are also parties to that certain Patent, Trademark and
Copyright Security Agreement dated as of September 20, 2000, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of December 1,
2000, Second Amendment to Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of
March 8, 2001, Third Amendment to Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated
as of July 2, 2001, Fourth Amendment to Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement
dated as of November 21, 2001, Fifth Amendment to Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security
Agreement dated as of March 29, 2002, Sixth Amendment to Patent, Trademark and Copyright
Security Agreement dated as August 27, 2002, and Seventh Amendment to Patent, Trademark and
Copyright Security Agreement dated as of March 25, 2003 (as the same may from time to time be
further amended, modified or supplemented, collectively, the “IP Security Agreement”), pursuant
to which, among other things, Borrower granted to Agent, for the benefit of Co-Agents and
Lenders, a security interest in its intellectual property to secure its obligations to Co-Agents and
Lenders under the Credit Agreement. All terms capitalized but not defined herein shall have the
respective meanings set forth in the IP Security Agreement.

C. Borrower has created a wholly-owned subsidiary, WD Fremont, and WD
Fremont has acquired substantially all of the assets of Read-Rite Corporation (“Read-Rite™).

D. Borrower and the other Credit Parties have requested that Co-Agents and
Lenders amend and restate the Existing Credit Agreement (as defined in the Credit Agreement)
EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK

AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT
SF:68956.5

PATENT
REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0971



06/23/2004 15:59 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN doos
. \ [ , .

and amend the other Loan Documents to provide for, among other things, the consent of Co-
Agents and Lenders to (i) the acquisition of the assets of Read-Rite and (ii) the creation of WD
Fremont.

E. Agent and Lenders are willing to agree to such requests of Borrower and
the other Credit Parties subject to, among other things, WD Fremont’s execution and delivery of
(i) a Continuing Guaranty pursuant to which WD Fremont guaranties any and all Obligations from
time to time owing by Borrower to Agent and Lenders, and (ii) this Eighth Amendment pursuant
to which WD Fremont will grant a first priority Lien on all of its right, title and interest in the
Intellectual Property Collateral owned by WD Fremont to Agent, for the benefit of Co-Agents and
Lenders, to secure the full and timely payment and pcrformance of its Obligations under the
Continuing Guaranty.

F. WD Fremont hereby acknowledges that it has derived and will derive
substantial direct and indirect economic benefits from the consummation of the transactions
contemplated by the Credit Agreement.

G. Pledgors and Agent are entering into this Eighth Amendment in order to (i)
with respect to Borrower, reaffirm and continue in effect the first priority Liens granted by
Borrower under the IP Security Agreement and, to the extent not granted in the IP Security
Agreement, to grant Liens contemplated by this Eighth Amendment, and (ii) with respect to WD
Fremont, grant a continuing first priority Lien on all of the Intellectual Property Collateral owned
by WD Fremont to secure the Obligation.

: NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and of the mutual
covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the partics hereto agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Supplement to IP Security Agreement.

(a) The last paragraph in Section 2 of the [P Security Agreement is
hereby amended by deleting the reference to “Borrower’s” and “Grantors’” is substituted in lieu
thereof.

®) Schedule I to the IP Security Agreement is hereby supplemented by
Supplement I attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2. Security Interest.

(a) Borrower hereby confirms and ratifies its prior assignment and
grant, and assigns and grants to Agent, for the benefit of Co-Agents and Lenders, a continuing,
first priority security interest in all of Borrower’s rights, title and interest in, to and under the
Intellectual Property Collateral.

(b) WD Fremont hereby (i) joins the IP Security Agreement and
becomes a party thereto as a Grantor as of the date hereof with the same force and effect as all
other Grantors thereunder, (ii) agrees to be bound by the covenants, obligations and agreements of

2
EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK
AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT
SF:68956.5

PATENT
REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0972



0672372004 15:59 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN @oo7

a Grantor thercunder, and (iii) agrees to perform all of the covenants, obligations and agreements
required to be performed by a Grantor under the IP Security Agreement Agreement.

3. Conditions to Effectiveness. This Eighth Amendment shall become
effective as of the date hereof when Agent has received executed counterparts of this Eighth
Amendment.

4. Representations and Warranties. Bach Grantor hereby represents and
warrants to Agent as follows: (8) (i) with respect to Borrower the representations and warranties

contained in Section 4 of the Security Agreement were true and correct in all material respects
when made and, after giving effect to this Bighth Amendment, shall remain true and correct in all
material respects as of the date hereof, and (ii) with respect to WD Fremont, the representations
and warranties contained in Section 4 of the Security Agreement are true and correct in all
material respects as of the date hereof; and (b) this Eighth Amendment, the IP Security Agreement
(as amended hereby), the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents constitute the legal,
valid and binding obligations of such Grantor, enforceable against such Grantor in accordance
with their respective terms.

S. Ratification. Except as specifically modified by this Eighth Amendment,
the parties hereto acknowledge that the IP Security Agreement shall remain binding upon each
Grauator and Agent, and all provisions of the IP Security Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect. Each Grantor expressly ratifies and affirms its obligations to Co-Agents and Lenders under
the IP Security Agreement, the Credit Agrecment and the other Loan Documents.

6. iscellaneous.

() Complete Agreement. This Eighth Amendment, together with the
IP Security Agreement, is the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the
subject matter hereof. This Eighth Amendment supersedes all prior and contemporaneous oral
and written agreements and discussions with respect to the subject matter hereof. Except as
otherwise expressly modified herein, the IP Security Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

(®) Recitals. The recitals to this Eighth Amendment shall constitute a
part of the agreement of the parties hereto.

() Counterparts. This Eighth Amendment may be executed in
identical counterpart copies, each of which shall be an original, but all of which taken together
shall constitute one and the same agreement.

(dy  Governing Law. THIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY AND INTERPRETED, CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

(e) No Novation. Except as specifically set forth in this Eighth
Amendment, the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Eighth Amendment shall not (a)
limit, impair, constitute a waiver by, or otherwise affect any right, power or remedy of, Agent or
any Lender under the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, (b) constitute a waiver of
any provision in the Credit Agreement or in any of the other Loan Documents, or (c) alter,
3

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK

AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT
SF:68956.5

PATENT
REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0973



0672372004 16:00 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN d008

modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or
agreements contained in the Credit Agreement or in any of the other Loan Documents, all of
which are ratified and affirmed in all respects and shall continue in full force and effect.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

EIGHTR AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK
AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

SF:689%6.5

PATENT
REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0974



06/23/2004 16:00 FAX 202 371 5950

L ®

WINSTON & STRAWN

(3

o009

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have cansed this Bighth Amendment
to Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of

the date first written above.

SF:6B956.5

“Grantors”

WESTERN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES,
INC. -

 By: —

teven M. Sla'
Vice President, Taxes and Treasurer

WESTERN DIGITAL (FREMONT), INC.

By:

Nante:

Title: __ \J.f, Tingace
“Agent”

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL
CORPORATION

o Pl

Sdo¥t B. Raflan

ly Authorized Signatory

BIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK
AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT

REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0975



06/23/2004 16:02 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN do23

SUPPLEMENT 1
to
SCHEDULE 1
to
PATENT, TRADEMARK AND
COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

(PART B)

TRADEMARKS
NONE

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK

AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT
SF:68956.5

PATENT
REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0976



06/23/2004 16:02 FAX 202 371 5950 WINSTON & STRAWN 1024

SUPPLEMENT I
to
SCHEDULE I
to
PATENT, TRADEMARK AND
COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

(PART C)

COPYRIGHTS
NONE

EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PATENT, TRADEMARK
AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT
SF:68956.5

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/21/2004 REEL: 014830 FRAME: 0977



